### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

## Case No.: 72737

Electronical y Filed Dec 19 2018 10:35 a.m. DANIEL DEMARANVILLE, surviving spouse Elizabeth A. Brown DANIEL DEMARANVILLE (DECEASED) Clerk of Supreme Court

Appellant/Cross-Respondent,

v.

# EMPLOYERS INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEVADA; and CANNON COCHRAN MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.,

Respondents,

and

CITY OF RENO,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

Appeal and Cross-Appeal From Order Granting In Part and Denying In Part Consolidated Petitions For Judicial Review

First Judicial District Court, Case No.: 15 0C 00092 1B

### **RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

McDONALD CARANO LLP Timothy E. Rowe (NSBN 1000) Chelsea Latino (NSBN 14227) 100 W. Liberty St., 10th Floor Reno, Nevada 89501 Tel: (775) 788-2000 Fax: (775) 788-2020 <u>trowe@mcdonaldcarano.com</u> <u>clatino@mcdonaldcarano.com</u>

Attorneys for Respondent/Cross-Appellant City of Reno

Docket 72737 Document 2018-909427

#### **NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i			
TABLE OF CONTENTS ii			
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii			
ARGUMENT			
I.	There is insufficient evidence that Mr. DeMaranville died of heart disease		
II.	Liability for paying workers' compensation stemming from a retired police officer's presumptively occupational heart disease under NRS 617.457 is appropriately placed on the responsible employer's insurer at the time of retirement.		
	A.	EICON is responsible because it insured the City during the entirety of Mr. DeMaranville's sole qualifying employment as a police officer	
	B.	EICON's reliance on the date of disablement is misplaced because at no point did Mr. DeMaranville work for the City since it became self-insured	
	C.	EICON's due process argument lacks merit9	
CONCLUSION			
ATTORNEY'S CERTIFICATE11			

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

# Cases

Edwards v. Emperor's Garden Rest., 122 Nev. 317, 130 P.3d 1280 (2006)9
<i>Emp'rs Ins. Co. of Nev. v. Daniels</i> , 122 Nev. 1009, 145 P.3d 1024 (2006)
<i>Grover C. Dils Med. Ctr. v. Menditto</i> , 121 Nev. 278, 112 P.3d 1093 (2005)7
Manwill v. Clark Cty., 123 Nev. 238, 162 P.3d 876 (2007)5, 6
N. Lake Tahoe Fire Prot. Dist. v. Bd. of Admin. of the Subsequent Injury Account for the Ass'ns of Self-Insured Pub. or Private Emp'rs, 134 Nev., Adv. Op. 93 (2018)
State Indus. Ins. Sys. v. Jesch, 101 Nev. 690, 709 P.2d 172 (1985)7
<i>State Indus. Ins. Sys. v. Swinney</i> , 103 Nev. 17, 731 P.2d 359 (1987)7
Statutes
NRS 617.457 (2011)
